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In the case of Ivanko v. Ukraine,
The European Court of Human Rights (Fifth Section), sitting as a
Committee composed of:
Yonko Grozev, President,
Ganna Yudkivska,
Lado Chanturia, judges,
and Milan Blasko, Deputy Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 11 February 2020,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 46850/13) against Ukraine
lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection
of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention™) by a
Ukrainian national, Mr Volodymyr Anatoliyovych Ivanko (“the applicant”),
on 12 July 2013.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr G. Thuan Dit Dieudonné and
Mr A. Kristenko, lawyers practising in Strasbourg and Kharkiv,
respectively. The Ukrainian Government (“the Government”) were
represented by their Agent, most recently Mr 1. Lishchyna.

3. On 14 February 2019 the Government were given notice of the
complaints concerning the applicant’s alleged ill-treatment by the police and
the lack of an effective investigation in that respect, and the remainder of
the application was declared inadmissible, pursuant to Rule 54 § 3 of the
Rules of Court.

THE FACTS

THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

4. The applicant was born in 1984 and lives in Kharkiv.

5. On 4 November 2010 he was sentenced to three years’ imprisonment
for hooliganism; at the time of the events recounted below, he had been
released on probation from a prison sentence imposed for a separate crime.

A. Criminal investigation against the applicant, and his alleged
ill-treatment

6. On 18 December 2010 burglaries were committed in three flats in
Kharkiv.

7. According to the applicant, at about 8 p.m. on 18 December 2010 a
group of police officers — including officers of the Kharkiv Office for
Combating Organised Crime (“the UBOZ”) — arrested him, L. and G. at L.’s
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flat in Kharkiv and took them to the Moskovskyi district police station (“the
police station”), where the police used “physical and psychological
pressure” against them until the morning of the next day to make them
confess to the above-mentioned thefts.

8. The official version of events, as attested by the documents available
to the Court, is that in the early morning of 19 December 2010 K. was
stopped and inspected by police on the street. Tools for breaking into
buildings via windows were found on him. He was taken to a police station,
where he confessed to a number of thefts and submitted that he had had
accomplices, including the applicant. Thereafter, the applicant and others
were arrested at L.’s flat and taken to the police station, where their arrest
was recorded and where they confessed to the thefts. Following a search of
L.’s flat and his car, other burglary tools were found, as well as some stolen
property.

9. On 19 December 2010 criminal proceedings were instituted against
the applicant, L., G. and K. in connection with a number of thefts in
Kharkiv on 18 December 2010. Those proceedings were subsequently
joined to proceedings concerning a number of other thefts committed in
Kharkiv.

10. On the same date, 19 December 2010, an arrest report was drawn up
indicating that the applicant had been arrested on that date. He was placed in
the Kharkiv temporary detention facility (“the ITT”).

I11. On 24 December 2010 the applicant was transferred to Kharkiv
pre-trial detention centre no. 27 (“the SIZO”), pursuant to a court order.
According to a certificate issued in February 2011 by the chief of the
SIZO’s medical unit, no bodily injuries had been recorded on the applicant
upon his admission to the SIZO in December 2010 and no complaints had
been lodged by him.

12. The official records furthermore suggest that the applicant remained
detained at the SIZO until 2 December 2014, with the exception of the
period from 11 April until 30 May 2011, when he was held at Dykanivska
prison no. 12 (“the prison”). During his detention at the prison, on 13 and
26 April 2011 the applicant was taken to the ITT; on 1, 19 and 20 April
2011 and on 10 and 13 May 2011 he was taken to the UBOZ premises to
participate in various investigative actions.

13. On 3 February 2011 the applicant was examined by a forensic
medical expert at the medical unit of the SIZO in order to find out if he was
suffering any injury. According to the report issued by the expert on
9 February 2011, the applicant submitted to the expert that he had been
ill-treated by the police on 18 December 2010 and on 23 January 2011 and
he provided the account of the ill-treatment set out in paragraph 30 below.
No visible bodily injuries — including on his genitals — were recorded by the
expert following his examination of the applicant. It was also noted by the
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expert that the applicant’s medical file suggested that the applicant had
borne no bodily injuries when admitted to the SIZO on 24 December 2010.

14. On 11 February 2011 the UBOZ took over the investigation of the
criminal case against the applicant and his alleged accomplices.

15. On 1 April 2011 the applicant was examined by a forensic medical
expert at the UBOZ premises in the presence of a police officer. An
abrasion on his left cheek bone measuring 2 cm by 1.5 cm was noted by the
expert. He concluded that the injury had likely been inflicted with a hard
blunt object or objects no more than twenty-four hours prior to the
examination. The expert categorised the abrasion as a light bodily injury.
The expert noted that during the examination the applicant had not raised
any complaints and had informed the expert that he had not been ill-treated
by the police and had not resisted them in any way, nor had he suffered any
accidents or participated in any fights within the previous two or three
weeks.

16. According to the applicant, during the morning of 13 April 2011 he
and other suspects in the case were taken to the UBOZ for questioning.
They were kept in the basement of the UBOZ premises and tortured by the
same police officers as those who had participated in their arrest, with the
aim of extracting from them confessions to certain crimes, which they had
not in fact committed. In particular, the officers beat him and administered
electric shocks to the applicant’s ears and genitals, suffocated him using a
gas mask, and poured medical alcohol into his throat until he lost
consciousness. The applicant also submitted that each time he had been
taken to the UBOZ premises he had been subjected to “physical and
psychological ill-treatment”. The police officers had also demanded money
from him in return for their not charging him with murder.

17. At about 1 p.m. on 13 April 2011 the applicant was examined by a
forensic medical expert in the presence of the UBOZ police officer. The
expert noted that the applicant had an abrasion on his left earlobe measuring
1 cm by 0.5 cm which had likely been inflicted with one or more hard blunt
objects seven to ten days prior to the examination. The expert categorised
the abrasion as a light bodily injury. According to the expert, the applicant
submitted that the abrasion had been self-inflicted injury approximately a
week before the examination. The applicant also informed the expert that
was in transit to the UBOZ premises.

18. In the evening of 13 April 2011 the applicant was taken to the ITT.
Abrasions on his left ear and an inflammation in the area of his left clavicle
area were recorded upon his arrival. At about 10 p.m., at the applicant’s
request, an ambulance was called for him. A copy of the ambulance record
has been made available to the Court, but it is of very poor quality and
barely legible. The only legible part of the list of the injuries made by the
ambulance team suggests that the applicant had bruises and an inflammation
in the area of his left clavicle. The ambulance staff also noted that the
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applicant had complained that his injuries had resulted from his ill-treatment
by the police. The relevant entry in the ITT logbook relating to ambulance
calls notes that the applicant was also diagnosed by the ambulance team
with concussion, contusion of the left kidney and blunt trauma to the
abdomen. The applicant’s urgent hospitalisation was recommended and he
was taken to Kharkiv Emergency Hospital (“the hospital”).

19. According to the domestic authorities, at about 0.40 a.m. on 14 April
2011 the applicant was taken back to the ITT. He presented to the ITT
authorities a certificate from the hospital (a copy of which has been made
available to the Court) which indicated that no abnormalities had been
uncovered by his examination at the hospital by a general practitioner and a
neurologist, and that no health complaints had been made by the applicant
to those specialists. The parties also submitted that a traumatologist had also
examined the applicant at the hospital and had found an improperly healed
fracture of the left clavicle.

20. Also at 0.40 on 14 April 2011 the following entry was made in the
“complaints” section of the ITT logbook relating to medical examinations:
“contusion of the left clavicle (fracture?), skin burns to earlobes, blunt
abdominal trauma on the left, head injury?”.

21. According to the Government, upon his return from the hospital, the
applicant stated to the ITT administration in writing that he had invented his
health complaint and that he had not in fact been subjected to any
ill-treatment by the police.

22. According to the applicant, once he had returned from the ITT to the
SIZO, the medical staff of the facility refused to record his injuries,
asserting, in particular, that the trauma to his ears and genitals had been
self-inflicted by means of squashing pimples on those parts of his body.

23. According to the applicant, during his detention at the prison (which
according to him started on 19 April 2011 and not on 11 April 2011, as
suggested by the Government — see paragraph 12 above), he was also
subjected to ill-treatment by the police on a number of occasions. In
particular, police officers put a restraint jacket and handcuffs on him and
hung him over a metal bar.

24. On 29 April 2011 the applicant and his alleged accomplices were
charged with seventeen counts of theft; on 19 May 2011 they were
committed for trial at the Moskovskyi District Court of Kharkiv (“the
District Court™).

25. On 17 June 2011, the applicant was examined by the SIZO’s general
practitioner. No abnormalities were recorded. An X-ray examination
conducted on the same day found healed fractures of the left clavicle and of
a bone in the right wrist.

26. On 10 January 2013 the applicant was again diagnosed with a healed
fracture of the wrist.
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27. On 15 July 2013 the District Court found the applicant guilty as
charged and sentenced him to nine years’ imprisonment. It dismissed as
unsubstantiated the applicant’s and his-co-defendants’ complaints of
ill-treatment, referring to the results of the prosecutor’s investigation into
the matter (see paragraphs 37 to 45 below). It furthermore noted that the
applicant’s medical file suggested that no visible bodily injuries had been
found on the applicant either on 24 December 2010, when he had been
admitted to the SIZO, or during his medical examination by a forensic
expert on 3 February 2011 (see paragraph 13 above).

28. On 2 December 2014, following the application of an amnesty act,
the Court of Appeal exempted the applicant from serving his sentence and
released him in the courtroom.

B. Investigation into the ill-treatment complaints

1. Complaints brought by the applicant

29. On 23 and 30 January 2011 the applicant lodged complaints with the
prosecutor’s office, alleging that he had been ill-treated by the officers of
the Moskovskiy district police station on 18 December 2010. On 31 January
2011 K.’s lawyer and relatives of L. also lodged complaints alleging
ill-treatment of L., K., G. and the applicant in police custody following their
arrest.

30. In order to verify the above-mentioned allegations, a prosecutor
interviewed the police officers and the applicant. The officers denied any
ill-treatment, giving the version of events set out in paragraph 8 above. The
applicant, in his turn, submitted that several police officers had forced him
to the floor, tied his feet with adhesive tape and suffocated him with a
plastic bag. They had furthermore administered electric shocks to his ears
and genitals and had threatened to “help” his aged mother to commit
suicide.

31. On 7 February 2011 an assistant prosecutor at the Moskovskyi
district prosecutor’s office (“the district prosecutor’s office) declined to
institute criminal proceedings against the police officers, finding no
constituent elements of a crime in their actions.

32. On an unspecified date the applicant and his co-defendants
complained to the trial court that they had been ill-treated by officers of the
Moskovskyi district police station and the UBOZ officers and by an
investigator from the regional police office.

33. On 8 November 2011 the trial court instructed the Kharkiv regional
prosecutor’s office (“the regional prosecutor’s office”) to verify the
above-mentioned allegations that unlawful methods of investigation had
been employed with respect to the applicant and his co-defendants. The
copy of the relevant court decision in the Court’s possession appears to be
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incomplete, with the part containing the court’s reasoning apparently
missing.

34. On 13 July 2012 the district prosecutor’s office found that the
decision of 7 February 2011 had been lawful and substantiated. It noted,
inter alia, that (a) the police station’s visitors logbook stated that the
applicant and his co-defendants had entered the police station at 3.40 a.m.
on 19 December 2010 and had left it on the same date, and (b) according to
information from the ITT and SIZO administrations, no bodily injuries had
been recorded on the applicant upon his admission to those facilities on
19 and 24 December 2010, respectively, and no complaints had been raised
by the applicant.

35. On 7 December 2012 the trial court again directed the regional
prosecutor’s office to investigate the complaint of ill-treatment raised by the
applicant and his co-defendant; in its turn, the regional prosecutor’s office
ordered the district prosecutor’s office to conduct the investigation.

36. In the meantime, on 8 January 2013, the applicant again lodged a
complaint with the district prosecutor’s office regarding his ill-treatment by
the police during the pre-trial investigation.

37. On 9 January 2013 the district prosecutor’s office launched an
investigation into possible abuse of power on the part of the police officers;
at the same time it declined to grant the applicant and his co-defendants
victim status as there had been no objective evidence that their rights had
been infringed in any way. As far as the applicant was concerned, the
regional prosecutor’s office relied, in particular, on: a copy of a police
station register containing a written statement by the applicant dated
19 December 2010 that he had no complaints against the police; ITT
logbook entries relating to ambulance calls; the record of the search of the
applicant upon his admission to the ITT, which suggested that the applicant
had had no injuries at that time; a certificate from the SIZO attesting that no
injuries had been recorded on the applicant upon his return to the SIZO
from the prison; and information regarding the investigative measures
conducted with the applicant’s participation.

38. On 18 January 2013, mainly relying on the fact that the police
officers had denied ill-treating the applicant, the district prosecutor’s office
issued a decision terminating the proceedings for lack of constituent
elements of crime in their actions. It asserted that the applicant’s allegations
had been a part of his defence strategy, which had aimed at avoiding
criminal punishment. The applicant appealed against that decision.

39. On 6 February 2013 a senior prosecutor of the district prosecutor’s
office quashed the decision of 18 January 2013 as premature and ordered
further investigation. The investigating prosecutor was instructed, in
particular, to question the applicant and his co-accused in detail about the
circumstances of the alleged ill-treatment.
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40. On 15 February 2013 the applicant was questioned by the
investigating prosecutor. He maintained his allegations and emphasised that
a number of injuries had been recorded by the ITT staff and the ambulance
team following his alleged torture at the UBOZ premises on 13 April 2011.

41. On 18 February 2013 the district prosecutor’s office closed the
investigation, deeming that there had been no constituent elements of a
crime in the actions of the police officers performed within the Moskovskyi
district of Kharkiv. By the same decision, in accordance with the rules on
territorial jurisdiction, the case material concerning the alleged ill-treatment
at the UBOZ premises was sent to the Kyivskyi district prosecutor’s office
for investigation.

42. On 7 March 2013 the Kyivskyi district prosecutor’s office launched
a criminal investigation aimed at verifying the applicant’s allegation that he
had been ill-treated at the UBOZ premises. On 29 April 2013 those
proceedings were terminated, according to the Government, for lack of
constituent elements of a crime in the actions of the UBOZ officers. No
further details regarding that investigation and no copy of the relevant
decision of the Kyivskyi district prosecutor’s office have been made
available to the Court.

43. Following an appeal lodged by K., on 1 June 2013 the investigative
judge of the District Court quashed the decision of the district prosecutor’s
office dated 18 February 2013 and ordered that a number of investigative
actions be conducted by the district prosecutor’s office in order to verify
K.’s allegations.

44. During the additional investigation, the UBOZ officers refused to
take part in face-to-face confrontations with the applicant and K. as they
considered that the latter parties’ statements had been false and aimed at
protracting the criminal proceedings. The applicant’s co-defendant, G.,
refused to take part in the investigative actions and submitted that he had no
complaints against the police officers.

45. On 8 July 2013, citing mainly the testimony of the police officers,
the district prosecutor’s office terminated the investigation, stating that no
constituent elements of a crime had been found in the course of the
additional investigation into the police officers’ actions performed within
the Moskovskyi district of Kharkiv.

46. On 30 July 2013 the investigative judge of the District Court rejected
an appeal lodged by the applicant against the decision of 8 July 2013, ruling
that all necessary measures had been taken and that no evidence in support
of the applicant’s allegations of ill-treatment had been found. It can be seen
from the case file that the applicant appealed against that decision. The
Court has not been informed of the outcome of any such proceedings.
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2. Investigation following a website’s publication of a letter by the
applicant

47. On 29 January 2013 a website published a private letter written by
the applicant and addressed to an MP in which he complained, inter alia, of
his physical and psychological ill-treatment by police — including at the
UBOZ premises.

48. On 1 February 2013 a criminal investigation was launched following
the above publication in order to verify the applicant’s allegations.

49. On 7 February 2013 the regional prosecutor’s office terminated the
proceedings because of the lack of the event of a crime.

50. On 25 April and 30 May 2013 the Chervonozavodskyi District Court
of Kharkiv and the Kharkiv Regional Court of Appeal, respectively, upheld
the decision of the regional prosecutor’s office dated 7 February 2013.

3. Investigation following complaints of K.

51. On an unspecified date K. again complained to the regional
prosecutor’s office that he, L., G. and the applicant had been ill-treated by
the UBOZ officers in an attempt to extract confessions from them.

52. On 6 February 2013 a criminal investigation was commenced into
K.’s allegations; on 13 February 2013 it was terminated because the
investigators deemed that no crime had been committed. The regional
prosecutor’s office mainly relied on the fact that K.’s allegations had
already been verified on a number of occasions by the prosecutors and had
been declared unsubstantiated.

THE LAW
I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION

53. The applicant complained that he had been subjected to torture (i) by
police officers at the police station on 18 December 2010, (ii) at the UBOZ
premises each time he had been taken there, and (iii) at the prison. He
furthermore complained that the authorities had failed to effectively
investigate the matter. The applicant relied on Article 3 of the Convention,
which reads as follows:

“No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.”

54. The Government argued that the applicant had failed to provide
evidence of his alleged ill-treatment. In doing so, they submitted that it
appeared impossible for them to provide to the Court the part of the
applicant’s medical file containing records of the applicant’s injuries prior
to June 2011 (that is to say until the applicant was returned from the prison
to the SIZO), as the medical file had not been returned to the SIZO from the
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prison following the applicant’s transfer. A new medical file was therefore
opened by the SIZO staff beginning as at the date of the applicant’s return.
The Government pointed out that no evidence of the alleged ill-treatment
had been found by the district and regional prosecutor’s offices during the
above-mentioned investigations into the applicant’s complaints. The
investigations had been thorough and their conclusions had been eventually
supported by the domestic courts.

55. The applicant submitted, infer alia, that his allegations of
ill-treatment had been confirmed by the medical examinations on 13 April
2011 and his X-ray examinations and that the Government had neither
provided a satisfactory explanation as to the origins of his injuries nor
carried out an effective investigation into his allegations, despite his
repeated and consistent complaints in that respect. He emphasised that his
torture at the UBOZ premises had been the most essential element of his
complaint and that his allegations in this respect had remained unanswered.
The applicant also contested the accuracy and reliability of the reports
produced by the forensic expert who had examined him on 1 and 13 April
2011, arguing that not all his injuries had been recorded, as the
examinations had taken place at the request of the UBOZ and in the
presence of the UBOZ officers who had been involved in his ill-treatment.

A. Admissibility

56. The Court notes that the applicant’s complaint to the Court of his
ill-treatment on 18 December 2010 at the police station (unlike his
allegations before the domestic authorities in that respect), was limited to a
brief statement that he “had been subjected to psychological and physical
coercion”, with no details being given (see paragraph 7 above).

57. The Court furthermore notes that the applicant provided no medical
evidence in support of his allegations of his being ill-treated on that date.
According to the applicant’s complaint to the domestic authorities, that
ill-treatment included subjecting his ears and genitals to electric shocks,
suffocating him with a plastic bag, and binding his legs with adhesive tape
(see paragraph 30 above). Moreover, the applicant did not contest the
Government’s submissions that no visible injuries had been observed on
him upon his admission to the ITT and the SIZO on 19 and 24 December
2011 respectively (that is to say shortly after the alleged events) and
provided no evidence to the contrary. Even assuming that the applicant did
suggest that the healed fracture of his left clavicle recorded during his
medical examinations on 13 April and 17 June 2011 attested to the fact that
that clavicle had been broken by the police on 18 December 2010, no
medical opinion regarding the possible date on which the injury was
sustained has been provided by the applicant to the Court (even since his
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release) to illustrate the link between the diagnosis and the alleged
ill-treatment.

58. Nor is there any evidence supporting the applicant’s complaint
(which is set out in rather general terms) of ill-treatment at the prison. In
addition, it should be noted that the applicant did not demonstrate that he
had raised that complaint in a meaningful way before the domestic
authorities.

59. Thus, the Court considers that the above-mentioned complaints
lodged by the applicant are not “arguable” for the purposes of Article 3 of
the Convention and that the domestic authorities were not required to carry
out an effective investigation into the alleged events. Accordingly, the Court
finds that this part of the applicant’s complaints of ill-treatment, under both
the substantive and the procedural limbs of Article 3, should be rejected as
manifestly ill-founded, pursuant to Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the
Convention.

60. By contrast, the Court notes that the applicant’s allegations of his
ill-treatment at the UBOZ premises — at least on 13 April 2011 — are
supported by medical evidence (see paragraph 18 above). Accordingly, that
complaint was prima facie arguable, and the authorities were therefore
required to conduct an effective official investigation (see, for instance,
Kaverzin v. Ukraine, no. 23893/03, § 106, 15 May 2012).

61. In the light of the foregoing, the Court finds that the applicant’s
complaint under Article 3 of the Convention of having been ill-treated at the
UBOZ premises and the authorities’ failure to conduct an effective
investigation in that regard is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning
of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention. The Court furthermore notes that it
i1s not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must therefore be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

1. General principles

62. The relevant general principles of the Court’s case-law are
summarised in Bouyid v. Belgium ([GC], no. 23380/09, §§ 81-90 and
100-01 ECHR 2015), and El-Masri v. the former Yugoslav Republic of
Macedonia (|GC], no. 39630/09, §§ 182-85, ECHR 2012).

2. Application of the general principles to the present case

(a) The State’s obligation to conduct an effective investigation

63. The applicant maintained before the domestic authorities and the
Court that he had been tortured at the UBOZ premises on 13 April 2011; he
provided a detailed description of the alleged ill-treatment and relied on the
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results of his medical examinations on that date at the ITT and at the
hospital.

64. The Court observes that during his medical examination by the
ambulance team — that is to say shortly after the alleged ill-treatment — the
applicant complained that he had been ill-treated by the police. He
maintained his allegations during the trial in his criminal case and also in
the course of the investigation into his complaint regarding his alleged
ill-treatment on 18 December 2010 (see paragraphs 18, 32 and 40 above).

65. The Court thus finds that there was an arguable claim that the
applicant was ill-treated and it will examine whether a thorough
investigation was carried out.

66. The Court observes, in particular, that the result of the applicant’s
medical examination at the hospital shortly after the alleged ill-treatment
contradicted what had been noted by the ambulance team some two hours
earlier. The entry in the ITT register of 14 April 2014 was also confusing
(see paragraph 20 above). There is no evidence before the Court (and it has
not been suggested by the Government) that any measure, such as a forensic
medical examination, was ever undertaken with a view to clarifying the
above-mentioned matters and establishing what injuries (if any) the
applicant was suffering from on 13 April 2011, and what was their the exact
nature, date and possible cause. It reiterates in this respect that proper
medical examinations constitute an essential safeguard against the
ill-treatment of persons in custody. Such examinations must be carried out
by a properly qualified doctor (without any police officer being present),
and the report of the examination must include not only the details of any
injuries found, but the explanations given by the patient as to how they
occurred and the opinion of the doctor as to whether the injuries are
consistent with those explanations (see Akkog¢ v. Turkey, nos. 22947/93 and
22948/93, § 118, ECHR 2000-X).

67. In the Court’s opinion, the authorities’ failure to take the relevant
steps, for which no explanation has been provided to the Court, amounts to
a deficiency sufficient in itself to render the investigation inefficient (see,
mutatis mutandis, Khadisov and Tsechoyev v. Russia, no. 21519/02, § 118,
5 February 2009).

68. In fact, it is not clear at all from the available documents what the
prosecutor’s response to the applicant’s allegations of his having been
ill-treated at the UBOZ premises was — including the steps that were taken
in that respect. The Government referred to the investigation conducted by
the Kyivskyi district prosecutor’s office (see paragraph 42 above).
However, they provided no documents whatsoever relating to that
investigation — not even a copy of the decision of the Kyivskyi district
prosecutor’s office dated 29 April 2013 by which the applicant’s complaint
was found to be unsubstantiated.
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69. Moreover, it is apparent from the parties’ submissions that the
decision by the district prosecutor’s office dated 18 February 2013, by
which the relevant material was sent for investigation to the Kyivskyi
district prosecutor’s office, was eventually quashed by the District Court on
1 June 2013, which ordered an additional investigation (see paragraph 43
above). The wording of the most recent decision of the district prosecutor’s
office (dated 8 July 2013) — which was upheld by the domestic court —
suggests, however, that it does not concern the actions of police officers at
the UBOZ premises but only the actions of police officers within the
Moskovskyi district of Kharkiv (see paragraph 45 above).

70. Likewise, when dismissing the applicant’s ill-treatment complaint in
its judgment of 15 July 2013, the District Court did not assess any medical
data relating to the period after 9 February 2011, thus leaving unanswered
the applicant’s arguments concerning his ill-treatment at the UBOZ
premises on 13 April 2011 and on later dates (see paragraph 27 above).

71. Lastly, no evidence has been provided by the Government to the
Court showing that any meaningful effort to investigate the applicant’s
allegations that he had been ill-treated at the UBOZ premises was made
during the investigation launched by the regional prosecutor’s office
following the publication of the applicant’s complaint in the media and K.
lodging his complaint (see paragraphs 48 to 50, and 52 above).

72. In the light of the foregoing considerations, the Court finds no
evidence before it indicating that the authorities investigated the applicant’s
allegations of his ill-treatment at the UBOZ premises diligently and
thoroughly, as required by the Convention. There has therefore been a
procedural violation of Article 3 of the Convention in this regard.

(b) The applicant’s alleged ill-treatment

73. The Court observes that the applicant complained that he had been
ill-treated each time that he had been taken to the UBOZ premises.
However, he provided an account only in respect of his alleged ill-treatment
on 13 April 2011. His version of events did not contradict the account he
had provided to the domestic authorities. He relied on the results of his
medical examinations by the ITT staff and the ambulance team, the
conclusions of the traumatologist, and the results of his X-ray examinations
(see paragraphs 18, 19, 25 and 26 above).

74. The Court notes the Government’s argument that it appeared
impossible for them to provide medical data — including data relating to any
possible injuries sustained by the applicant — for the period from 11 April
until mid-May 2011 (see paragraph 54 above). However, it has not been
suggested by them that the documents were lost or destroyed but rather that
they remained in the prison and were not returned to the SIZO (see
paragraph 54 above). The Court is therefore not convinced that it was
indeed impossible for the Government to obtain the necessary documents
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and send them to the Court. Having those documents would have been
important for the verification by the Court of the accuracy of the applicant’s
allegations.

75. On the other hand, the Court is not aware either of any obstacle to
the applicant obtaining those pieces of evidence from the authorities.

76. The available evidential material concerning the applicant’s alleged
ill-treatment is controversial. It is true that abrasions on the applicant’s left
earlobe and the inflammation in the left clavicle area were noted upon the
applicant’s arrival at the ITT on 13 April 2011. However, it appears that the
ear injury was also recorded by the forensic medical expert earlier on that
date (prior to the applicant’s arrival at the ITT). It follows from the expert’s
report that the injury was sustained between seven and ten days before the
examination and, as suggested by the applicant to the expert, was self-
inflicted (see paragraph 17 above). While the applicant alleged that the
expert had failed to record all his injuries, it does not appear from his
submissions that he disputed the expert’s conclusions as to the injury the
latter had recorded.

77. As regards the clavicle, the conclusion of the traumatologist which
the applicant referred to in support of his allegations of ill-treatment was
that the applicant had been suffering from an “improperly healed fracture of
the left clavicle” which, in turn, suggested that the fracture had not been
sustained on the day of the examination. The X-ray examinations in June
2011 and in 2013 indeed confirmed the above diagnosis and also revealed a
healed fracture of a bone in the applicant’s right wrist. However, yet again,
the exact date of the injuries remains unknown and no medical opinion has
been provided to the Court showing a link between the healed injuries and
the alleged ill-treatment by the police.

78. Furthermore, as the Court has already noted (see paragraph 66
above) conflicting documents were issued by the same civil medical
institution, within about two hours of each other: the first document (the
ambulance record) suggested that the applicant had a number of injuries,
and the second one (the certificate from the hospital) stated that no
abnormalities had been uncovered during the ensuing medical examination
of the applicant at the hospital and that no complaints had been made by
him. It can be seen from the Government’s submissions that the domestic
authorities treated the ambulance record as a preliminary diagnosis that did
not appear to have been confirmed at the hospital. The applicant, apart from
relying on the diagnosis of the traumatologist to support his allegations of a
fracture of the clavicle, remained silent as to the circumstances of his
examination at the hospital and the conclusions reached thereby.

79. In view of the foregoing, the Court finds that the available evidence
of the applicant’s alleged injuries is not conclusive. There is also no clarity
as regards the dates on which the applicant was present at the UBOZ
premises. On the one hand, according to the official records, the applicant
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was not taken to the UBOZ premises on 13 April 2013 at all (see
paragraph 12 above). On the other hand, during his examination by the
forensic expert on 13 April 2011 the applicant submitted to the latter that he
was in transit to the UBOZ premises in order to participate in certain
investigative actions (see paragraph 17 above).

80. All things considered, the Court finds that it lacks sufficient
evidence to enable it to uphold beyond reasonable doubt the applicant’s
allegations regarding the place, time and methods of his ill-treatment.

81. Accordingly, the Court is unable to find a violation of Article 3 of
the Convention in its substantive aspect.

II. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

82. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

83. The applicant claimed 50,000 euros (EUR) in respect of
non-pecuniary damage.

84. The Government contested this claim.

85. The Court, ruling on an equitable basis, awards the applicant
EUR 7,500 in respect of non-pecuniary damage.

B. Costs and expenses

86. The applicant did not submit any claim under this head. The Court
therefore makes no award.

C. Default interest

87. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate
should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank,
to which should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

1. Declares the complaints concerning ill-treatment by police officers at
the UBOZ premises and effectiveness of its investigation admissible and
the remainder of the application inadmissible;
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2. Holds that there has been a procedural violation of Article 3 of the
Convention;

3. Holds that there has been no substantive violation of Article 3 of the
Convention;

4. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months,
EUR 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that
may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage, to be
converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate
applicable at the date of settlement;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amount at a
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank
during the default period plus three percentage points;

5. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 5 March 2020, pursuant to
Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Milan Blasko Yonko Grozev
Deputy Registrar President



